
File No. --~I 4 ....... o~l k-1-· __ Committee Item No. 
--~---

Board Item No. --------

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee: Budget & Finance Committee 

Board of Supervisors Meeting 

Date 

Date -------

Cmte Board 
D D 
~ D 
D D 
D D 
~ D 
n n 
LJ LJ 

D D 
~ D 
D D 
5{l D 
D D 
D D 
D D 

~ 
D 
D 
D 

D D 

OTHER 

D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 

Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form 
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU 
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 - Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

(Use back side if additional space is needed) 

Completed by:_L_in_d_a_W_o_n_.....g ______ Date k®.Atlr\f 22
1 

zo )~ 
Completed by: Linda Wong Date ____ \ _____ _ 



FILE NO. 190167 RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Accept and Expend Gift - San Francisco Foundation - 101 Hyde Street - $1,000,000] 

2 

3 Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development to 

4 accept and expend a gift of $1,000,000 from the San Francisco Foundation to the 

5 Neighborhood Development Special Revenue Fund; and approving the City's use of 

6 those funds for the interim activation of City property located at 101 Hyde Street. 

7 

8 WHEREAS, The Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development ("MOHCD") 

9 is responsible for collecting and expending funding for affordable housing; and 

10 WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 126-16 was finally approved by the Board of Supervisors 

11 on June 28, 2016, and signed by the Mayor on July 7, 2016, a copy of which is on file with the 

12 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors under File No. 160550 and is incorporated herein by 

13 reference ("1066 Market Planning Approvals"); and 

14 WHEREAS, The 1066 Market Planning Approvals required 1066 Market Street, LLC 

15 ("Developer") to cause conveyance to City of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0346, Lot No. 

16 003A, located at 101 Hyde Street in the City and County of San Francisco (the "Property"); 

17 and 

18 WHEREAS, Resolution No. 253-16 was approved by the Board of Supervisors on 

19 June 21, 2016, and signed by the Mayor on July 1, 2016, a copy of which is on file with the 

20 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors under File No. 160694 and is incorporated herein by 

21 reference, and authorized the Director the Property to accept the Property on behalf of the 

22 Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development; and 

23 WHEREAS, Pursuant to Resolution No. 253-16, the City acquired the Property on 

24 August 5, 2016, (the "Acquisition Date"); and 

25 

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Haney 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



1 WHEREAS, Developer shall cause City to be provided $1,000,000 through the San 

2 Francisco Foundation (the "SFF") for the purpose of: (i) offsetting interim ownership costs 

3 incurred by City as of the Acquisition Date; (ii) funding improvements to the Property to 

4 support interim activation; and (iii) fund miscellaneous expenses associated with interim 

5 activation of the Property (collectively, the "Interim Uses") until the Property is developed for 

6 its intended future purpose as permanent affordable housing; and 

7 WHEREAS, MOHCD has requested the $1,000,000 funds from the SFF, which would 

8 be given to the Neighborhood Development Special Revenue Fund as maintained by the 

9 Controller to be used by the City for such Interim Uses; now, therefore, be it 

10 RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes MOHCD to accept the gift of 

11 $1,000,000 from the SFF and to expend it consistent with the Interim Uses and requirements 

12 of the gift. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Haney 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Haney 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 27, 2019 

Items 19 and 20 
Files 19-0166 and 19-0167 

Department: 
Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 
Real Estate Division 

Legislative Objectives 

File 19-0166 is a resolution authorizing the Director of the City's Real Estate Division to 
execute a commercial lease between City and La Cocina, Inc., for City-owned property located 
at 101 Hyde Street. 

File 19-0167 is a resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community 
Development to accept and expend a gift of $1,000,000 from the San Francisco Foundation to 
the Neighborhood Development Special Revenue fund, and approves the City's use of the 
funds for the interim activation of 101 Hyde Street. 

Key Points 

• 101 Hyde Street is a City-owned parcel, conveyed to the City by the developer of market 
rate housing at 1066 Market Street in lieu of meeting the City's lnclusionary Affordable 
Housing requirements {approved by the Board of Supervisor through Ordinance 126-16}. 
The property is slated for affordable housing development, but until sufficient funding is 
identified to develop the property, the Board of Supervisors approved the property for 
interim use for community serving purposes. In addition to the property conveyance, the 
developer donated $6 million, of which $1 million was for interim community use and $5 
million was for affordable housing development. These funds are held in trust by the San 
Francisco Foundation. 

• The City selected the nonprofit organization, La Cocina, through a competitive solicitation 
to use the property for food oriented businesses. Under the proposed lease, La Cocina 
would make tenant improvements and operate a food hall, assisting low-income clients in 
launching self-sustaining businesses. 

• The tenant improvements are scheduled for completion in November 2019. Upon 
issuance of the temporary certificate of occupancy, La Cocina will pay annual rent of 
$12,000 and percentage rent equal to 5 percent of net revenues. The lease will extend 
through December 2025. 

Fiscal Impact 

• Tenant improvement costs are estimated to be $4.6 million. Funding sources include $1.4 
million of City funds, including the $1 million grant from the San Francisco Foundation and 
$465,000 in previously appropriated funds; $2.4 million secured by La Cocina through 
fundraising; and approximately $780,000 to be obtained through additional fundraising or 
a bridge loan. 

Recommendation 

• Approve the proposed resolution. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

27 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITIEE MEETING FEBRUARY 27, 2019 

MANDATE smAmEMENm 

City Administrative Code Section 10.170-1 states that accepting Federal, State, or third-party 
grant funds in the amount of $100,000 or more, including any City matching funds required by 
the grant, is subject to Board of Supervisors approval. 

City Administrative Code Section 23.30 requires Board of Supervisors approval for lease of City­
owned property that is not required for City purposes. An appraisal of the fair market rent for 
the lease is not required if the Director of the City's Real Estate Division determines that the fair 
market rent is less than $45 per square foot.. 

BAGKGROWND 

101 Hyde Street is a one story building at the corner of Golden Gate Avenue and Hyde Street 
consisting of approximately 7,500 square feet of space formerly used as a U.S. Postal Service 
Office. In August 2016, the owner of the land dedicated the site to the City through the 
Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development (MOHCD) for the purpose of 
developing affordable housing. The dedication was a result of Ordinance 126-16 which waived 
the lnclusionary Affordable Housing requirements set forth in Planning Code Section 415, 
exempting the market rate residential development at 1066 Market Street (affiliated with the 
Shorenstein Properties LLC) from such requirements in exchange for the dedication of real 
property. 

DEmAILS OE PROP©SED LEGISLAmlON 

File 19-0166: The proposed resolution authorizes the Director of Real Estate to execute a 
commercial lease between City and La Cocina, Inc., for City-owned property located at 101 
Hyde Street. 

File 19-0167: The proposed resolution authorizes the Mayor's Office of Housing and 
Community Development to accept and expend a gift of $1,000,000 from the San Francisco 
Foundation to the Neighborhood Development Special Revenue fund, and approves the City's 
use of the funds for the interim activation of 101 Hyde Street. 

$1,000,000 Gift (File 19-0167} 

As noted above, the developer of the market rate housing at 1066 Market Street donated 101 
Hyde Street to the City for affordable housing development in lieu of meeting the City's 
lnclusionary Affordable Housing requirements. In addition to the property donation, the 
developer donated $6 million for the development of 101 Hyde Street; $1 million was donated 
for temporary development of the site while the City raised additional funds for developing the 
site as permanent affordable housing, and $5 million was donated for converting the space to 
affordable housing. The San Francisco Foundation agreed to be the temporary trustee of the 
funds until the site is ready for development. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

28 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITIEE MEETING FEBRUARY 27, 2019 

The release of the $1,000,000 gift would be used for temporary development of the site. 
According to the proposed resolution, the $1,000,000 was given to the San Francisco 
Foundation for the purpose of (i) offsetting interim ownership costs incurred by the City for 
temporary use of the property; (ii) funding improvements to the property to support interim 
use; and (iii) funding miscellaneous expenses associated with interim use of the property until 
the property is developed as permanent affordable housing. 

Commercial Lease {File 19-0166} 

Original Lease 

In 2016, the City's Real Estate Division in collaboration with the Office of Economic and 
Workforce Development (OEWD} and MOHCD solicited proposals for temporarily converting 
101 Hyde Street to a community serving interim use through a competitive Request for 
Proposals (RFP} process. They received two proposals and selected La Cocina, Inc., a non-profit 
organization, as the proposer with the higher application and interview score. La Cocina 
specializes in assisting low-income clients in launching self-sustaining food oriented businesses. 
La Cocina proposed building a food hall with a commercial kitchen in the space which will 
include seven kiosks for full time vendors, and one kiosk for rotating pop-ups. 

Between December 2016 and June 2018, a period of 18 months, the Real Estate Division and La 
Cocina worked to establish the terms of the commercial lease. The Real Estate Division entered 
into a lease with La Cocina in June 2018. The lease term was year-to-year for up to seven years. 
According to Mr. Josh Keene, Special Projects and Transactions Manager, the Real Estate 
Division consulted with the City Attorney's Office and did not consider the lease to be subject to 
Board of Supervisors approval for the initial one-year term under Administrative Code Section 
23.31, which grants the Director of Real Estate the authority to enter into leases of one year or 
less for which the rent is less than $15,000. Under the lease, upon issuance of a temporary 
certificate of occupancy, La Cocina will pay annual rent of $12,000 and percentage rent of 5 
percent of net income. 

Proposed Lease 

The proposed lease replaces the prior year-to-year lease and provides a mechanism for the City 
to release portions of the $1 million gift, as well as additional City funds, to La Cocina. The lease 
term is for approximately six years and nine months from approximately March 1, 2019 through 
December 31, 2025. Upon issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, La Cocina would 
pay annual rent of $12,000 and percentage rent equal to 5 percent of net income. 

Tenant Improvements 

The original lease and proposed lease are for the operation of a restaurant, bar, and/or food 
market hall. La Cocina is responsible to make tenant improvements at its sole cost, based on 
detailed architectural drawings included in the original lease. The City will reimburse La Cocina 
for tenant improvements up to $1,465,000. Design development documents are completed 
and construction documents are 90 percent complete. Construction of tenant improvements is 
scheduled to begin in May 2019 and completion of tenant improvements is expected in 
November 2019. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

29 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 27, 2019 

FISCAL ll\llPAGT 

The project budget for tenant improvements to 101 Hyde Street is $4,600,000 as shown below 
in Table 1. 

Table 1: Preliminary project budget for development at 101 Hyde Street 

Sources 
City Funds 

San Francisco Foundation Grant $940,000 

..... F..Y. ... ?9..!?..=.!?. ... ~-~-~-.f.Y .. 2..9}.?..~.!.~ ... ~.~-~~~-! ... ·································· .................................. ~.§.?.1..9.9.9. ... . 
·········-~-~--~!.?..!.a..1 ... ~.i!Y..f.~.~-~-5. .. ~ .............................................................................. ............................. $.}_,_~.9.?.1.900 

La Cocina Funds 

La Cocina Funds $1,662,478 

US Department of Health and Human Services .................................. .?..?..91..9.9.9. ... . 

:.·:·::::~~:~!~-~:~T~~::¢.?~-i~~:::~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::.: .. :.::::::::::::.:··:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ....................... ..?..2-.'.~.!.?1..~?..?. .... . 

Subtotal City and La Cocina Funds $3,817,478 

..... ~.r..i.9.~.~---~~-a. .. n. .. .l:J.r. ... c:>.!.~.~.r..f.~.~-~E.a._i_S._i_~~--c······························ ........................................................ .?..?..?1..?..?.2. .... . 
Total Sources $4,600,000 

Uses 
Design and Engineering Costs $83,625 
Permits and Utilities 24,386 
Construction Hard Costs 4,013,100 
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment 152,000 

..... t.\9.f!l.i.n._i 5..!r..~.!i.?..n. ............................................... ··························································· ............................................... ?..9.1..9.9.9. ... . 
Subtotal $4,343,111 

............. ~~-n..!.i.~-~~.n..~Y..J§.~L ............................. ··················································· .. . ....................................... ?.?..§&?.~ .... . 
Total Uses $4,600,000 

a Of the $1 million San Francisco Foundation grant, $60,000 is allocated to Real Estate 
Division costs and $940,000 is allocated to the 101 Hyde Street project. Total City 
contribution is $1,465,000, including $60,000 in Real Estate Division costs, $940,000 
in the San Francisco Foundation grant, and $465,000 previously appropriated by the 
Board of Supervisors in the FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 budgets. 

b La Cocina has $2,412,478 in funds previously received, approved, or pledged from 
foundations, corporations, individuals, and federal grants. 

c The funding gap of $782,522 is expected to come from additional fund raising by La 
Cocina, or if necessary, from a bridge loan to La Cocina from Dignity Health . 

. 
_REC©l\lll\llENeAIIQN ____ ~~~~~~----~~~~~-~-~--

Approve the proposed resolution. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

30 



File Number: _________ _ 
(Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors) 

Grant Resolution Information Form 
(Effective July 2011) 

Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to accept and 
expend grant funds. 

The following describes the grant referred to in the accompanying resolution: 

1. Grant Title: San Francisco Foundation Grant - 101 Hyde Interim Activation 

2. Department: Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 

3. Contact Person: Benjamin McCloskey Telephone: (415) 701-5575 

4. Grant Approval Status (check one): 

[X] Approved by funding agency [ ] Not yet approved 

5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: $1,000,000.00 

6. a. Matching Funds Required: N/A 
b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N/A 

7. a. Grant Source Agency: San Francisco Foundation 
b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): N/A 

8. Proposed Grant Project Summary: 101 Hyde Interim Activation 

9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed: 

Start-Date: TBD 
End-Date: TBD 

1 O. a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: $0 
b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? N/A 
c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise 

(LBE) requirements? N/A 
d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A 

11. a. Does the budget include indirect costs? 
[]Yes [X] No 

b. 1. If yes, how much? N/A 
b. 2. How was the amount calculated? N/A 
c. 1. If no, why are indirect costs not included? N/A 
[X] Not allowed by granting agency []To maximize use of grant funds on direct services 
[] Other (please explain): 
c. 2. If no indirect costs are included, what would have been the indirect costs? None. 

12. Any other significant grant requirements or comments: None. 



**Disability Access Checklist***(Department must forward a copy of all completed Grant Information 
Forms to the Mayor's Office of Disability) 

13. This Grant is intended for activities at (check all that apply): 

[X] Existing Site(s) 
[ ] Rehabilitated Site(s) 
[ ] New Site(s) 

[X] Existing Structure(s) 
[X] Rehabilitated Structure(s) 
[]New Structure(s) 

[] Existing Program(s) or Service(s) 
[X] New Program(s) or Service(s) 

14. The Departmental ADA Coordinator or the Mayor's Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and 
concluded that the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all other 
Federal, State and local disability rights laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons with 
disabilities. These requirements include, but are not limited to: 

1. Having staff trained in how to provide reasonable modifications in policies, practices and procedures; 

2. Having auxiliary aids and services available in a timely manner in order to ensure communication access; 

3. Ensuring that any service areas and related facilities open to the public are architecturally accessible and 
have been inspected and approved by the DPW Access Compliance Officer or the Mayor's Office on Disability 
Compliance Officers. 

If such access would be technically infeasible, this is described in the comments section below: 

Comments: 

Departmental ADA Coordinator or Mayor's Office of Disability Reviewer: 

Eugene Flannery 
(Name) 

Environmental Compliance Manager 
(Title) 

Department Head or Designee Approval of Grant Information Form: 

Kate Hartley 
(Name) 

· Director 

(Title) 

Date Reviewed: 
~~~---~~_._~~~~~-

r I 
l 

~ignature Required) ) 

/' l\ 
I ~ 
' I 

2 



Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 
City and County of San Francisco 

London Breed 
Moy or 

Kate Hartley 
Director 

Memorandum 

TO: 
CC: 

FROM: 
DATE: 
RE: 

Ruben Orduna, San Francisco Foundation 
Landon Williams, San Francisco Foundation 
Joaquin Torres/Jorge Rivas/Crezia Tano, Office of Economic and Workforce Development 
Andrico Penick/Josh Keene, Department of Real Estate ~ 
Mara Blitzer, MOHCD 
Kate Hartley, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development V: . 
February 1, 2019 '\j' 
101 Hyde Street Interim Commercial Use-Request for Release of Funds for the 
Municipal Marketplace Project. 

------------------------------------------------------
Executive Summary 

The San Francisco Foundation (SFF) is holding a $1,000,000 Grant (the "Grant") from 1066 Market 
Street, LLC (affiliated with the Shorenstein Company) that the City and County of San Francisco 
("City") requests to use to partially finance the improvements necessary to convert the former Post 
Office at 101 Hyde Street ("Site") into a small business incubator and food hall to serve the low­
income residents and workers of the Tenderloin district. The Grant will provide critical money for 
the design and planning of the Tenant Improvements for the project and will jump-start the capital 
fund-raising effort needed to complete the conversion. Release of Grant funds to the City is the 
necessary first step in the process of making them available for disbursement by the City to La Cocina, 
the entity chosen through a competitive process to make use of them. La Cocina is a competent, 
experienced sponsor with an excellent team that has made significant progress to date. Successful 
implementation of their plan relies on fundraising, for which the sponsor demonstrates a strong track 
record. 

This memo provides background information about the plans for, and status of, the proposed 
Municipal Marketplace proiect for pumoses of seeking release of the Grant funds by SFF to the City. 
Grant proceeds will not be released to the sponsor by the City until they have demonstrated significant 
completion of additional fund raising. 

One South Van Ness Avenue, Fifth Floor, San Francisu1, CA 94103 
Phone: 415.701.5500 Fax: 415.701.5501 TDD: 415.701.5503 www.sfmohcd.org 



History and Background 

101 Hyde Street is a one-story building located at the comer of Golden Gate A venue and Hyde Street 
consisting of approximately 7,500 gross square feet, formerly used as a U.S. Postal Service office. 

In August 2016, the owner of the land and the improvements at 101 Hyde Street ("Site") dedicated 
the Site to the City, through the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 
("MOH CD") for the purpose of developing 85-100 units of affordable housing. At that time an 
interim use of the Site was deemed appropriate to activate it in the interest of public health and safety 
while necessary additional funds are raised to proceed with its full development as affordable housing. 

In addition to the property transfer, the Site's owner provided certain funds for the express purpose 
of creating housing and interim amenities at the Site. The City is grateful to the San Francisco 
Foundation for acting as temporary trustee of these funds. 

In the Fall of2016, the Real Estate Department ("RED") in collaboration with the Office of Economic 
and Workforce Development ("OEWD") and MOH CD solicited proposals for converting the Site to 
a con1111unity-serving, interim use. La Cocina, a non-profit 501 ( c )3 public benefit corporation 
specializing in assisting low-income entrepreneurs to launch self-sustaining food oriented micro­
businesses, was selected, in association with the Tenderloin Housing Clinic ("THC"), to lease, build, 
manage and operate a community serving facility at the site. As La Cocina' s community partner in 
the project, THC will lead all neighborhood outreach efforts, provide overall liaison with the 
Tenderloin neighborhood, and help to ensure that the project executes on its goals of community 
service. In addition, drawing from its own extensive experience with both rehabilitation construction 
projects and with City contracts and agencies THC will provide advice and technical assistance La 
Cocina to ensure that the construction phase of the project is completed in a timely and efficient 
manner and that La Cocina meets its contracting compliance requirements. 

Proposed Interim Use of 101 Hyde Street: La Cocina's Municipal Marketplace 

La Cocina proposes to build, manage, and operate a 7,500 square foot food hall and business incubator 
space low-income, local food-service entrepreneurs from the La Cocina programs and any additional 
capacity will be available to the community. The Municipal Marketplace will include a shared, up­
to-date commercial kitchen and indoor community space with a focus on providing economic 
opportunity for entrepreneurs who are otherwise unable to find appropriate and affordable space to 
start-up a business. Food halls managed by for-profit developers charge rents that are unsustainable 
for small business owners, making them especially inaccessible to small start-up enterprises. 
Businesses at La Cocina's food hall will pay a rent based on a much smaller base fee and a much 
smaller percentage of sales than is typically charged at food halls managed by for-profit developers. 
La Cocina will also provide the facilities and common area management services. In addition, the 
Municipal Marketplace will include a commercial kitchen on site whereas many food halls require 
vendors to prepare their food off-site at an additional cost to the vendor. 

The space will include kiosks for seven (7) full-time vendors and one (1) for rotating pop-ups, a full 
service bar which will be separate from the main space, and a large central area for seating and for 
community gatherings. 



The Marketplace will also provide affordable and healthful eating options for Tenderloin residents 
and workers and a vibrant and welcoming community gathering space. 

The goals of the proposed Municipal Marketplace are: 
GI To address the lack of equitable access to brick and mortar business ownership for low-income 

entrepreneurs in the Bay Area; 
• To increase the number of safe, healthy and accessible community-centered spaces for 

Tenderloin residents; and 
GI To create and refine a successful economic model for business incubator space that can be 

replicated in ground floor retail space in future affordable housing developments. 

The City will continue to own the site and lease it to La Cocina. La Cocina will sub-lease portions 
of the premises to vendors that are low-income, local businesses for approximately 7 years. Since 
their selection in December 2016, RED has worked with La Cocina to establish the terms of the lease 
agreement (see below). 

La Cocina's Experience 

From its base in San Francisco, over the last 13 years La Cocina has proven to be very successful at 
launching revenue-generating micro-food businesses (over 60) that have little to no start-up capital, 
including 26 restaurants in one of the most difficult restaurant economies in the US. La Cocina staff 
and clients have successfully launched businesses at Farmers' Markets, hosted street food festivals, 
sold food informally on the streets and innovated in the food industry. La Cocina staff has, 
cumulatively, over 25 years of food-industry experience and a well-connected resource base. 

La Cocina has worked with participant businesses to open their businesses within far-ranging 
contexts. They have worked with Cushman-Wakefield to fill spaces at Crocker Galleria, with the 
Westfield to activate their Westfield coffee space over the holidays and with the Market on Market 
to launch Azalina' s. La Cocina was a founding advisor for the Mission Community Market, the 
inspiration and the organization behind the 100,000 person San Francisco Street Food Festival, and 
has managed mobile vending relationships at Dolores Park and Justin Herman Plaza. Additionally, 
La Cocina has consulted with food truck market halls in New Orleans and Portland, supporting both 
through successful openings. Lastly, in preparation for the Municipal Market venture, La Cocina 
talked extensively with the initial management team of the Hall, a for-profit owned food hall on 
Market Street in the City about the plans for that shared market. El Pipila, a La Cocina graduate, is 
one of only two businesses that has had no tum-over in the space it occupies, a testament to the 
strength of support provided by La Cocina. 

Lease Terms and Restrictions on Use of Grant Funds 

The proposed Lease with the City includes certain provisions that control the use of Grant funds, 
referred to in the Lease as the "Tenant Improvement Allowance." These include the following: 

• The Tenant Improvement Allowance ("Allowance") may only be used for "Reimbursable 
Costs", including hard costs and architecture and engineering fees associated with work that 
has been authorized by City-approved design or construction documents or change orders. 



• The Allowance may only be used to reimburse La Cocina for work that has been completed 
and paid for, not for deposits or for pre-payment of work yet to be performed. 

• Requests for such reimbursement must be made by way of monthly Draw Requests which 
must include certain documentation such as invoices, Contractor's percentage of completion 
estimates, proofs of payment, lien releases, etc. 

• The Allowance may be used to reimburse La Cocina for up to the first $250,000 of 
Reimbursable Costs after which the Allowance may pay only 50% of each Draw Request until 
it is exhausted. 

• The City may withhold a disbursement of the Allowance until La Cocina provides evidence 
that it holds or has the right to receive all funds necessary to meet its obligation to match the 
City's disbursement. 

Uses and Sources of Financing for Tenant Improvements 

CAPITAL USES: $4,700,000 

As of 11/30/2018 the total cost of the conversion of 101 Hyde to a food hall was estimated to be 
approximately $4,600,000. That estimate was based on 90% Construction Design, bids from 
Mechanical, Electrical subcontractors and consultations with Plumbing, Drywall and Painting. The 
figure above includes escalation to start of construction expected to occur approximately March 2019. 
This budget figure also includes a 9.6% construction contingency. 

A detailed project Construction Budget is attached as Exhibit B 

CAPITAL SOURCES: $4,700,000 

Project costs are to be paid for by a combination of public funding from the City and fund-raising by 
La Cocina from other private foundations, corporations and individuals. 

• City Funds: $1,465,000 

This includes $940,000 of the $1M Grant that is the subject of this memo. A portion of the $1,000,000 
Grant (approximately $60,000) is expected to be used to repay RED for costs related to the transfer 
of the Site, holding costs and the administration of the RFP. Additional City funds were approved in 
the FYI 7-18 and FY18-19 City budgets, to bring the total City funds to the project to $1,465,000. 

• Other Fund-raising: : $2,412,478 raised to date, target raise is $3,235,000 
La Cocina has considerable experience fund-raising both for capital projects and for its on-going 
operations, having fund-raised at least $1M annually for the past 13 years. Their FY18 budget is 
$2.8M, of which half will be generated by events, retail and catering services and the remainder by 
fund-raising. 

To assist with the Municipal Marketplace project, Brenda Laribee, a fund-raising consultant with 
nearly 30 years of experience in helping to raise money for local non-profit organizations such as 
Continuum HN Day Services, SFJAZZ and Rafael House, has been engaged to work with La 



Cocina's Board members, who count among their members individuals associated with the Levi 
Strauss Foundation and the Women's Foundation of California. La Cocina has existing relationships 
with several financial institutions that have provided capital and operating assistance over the past 11 
years, including for example, Citibank (start-up grants in 2002, 2004, and 2006), Well Fargo (grant 
funding annually since 2002), JP Morgan Chase (grant funding since 2014), 

La Cocina proposes to raise the remaining capital financing from a variety of foundations, 
corporations and individual donors. As of 1/31/2019, approximately $2,412,478 of the projected 
$3,235,000 that must be raised has already been received, approved, or pledged. The remaining 
$822,522 is expected to be raised over the next 4-6 months. 

While this > $3m fund-raising goal for 101 Hyde would increase La Cocina' s overall fund-raising 
goal for their efforts will be assisted by the fact that the Municipal Marketplace capital campaign will 
be associated with the one-time hard costs of an identifiable construction project which will provide 
a national model for similar efforts to reduce poverty and more equitable opportunities for economic 
growth. 

La Cocina has an approved loan of$ IMM from Dignity Health to bridge the potential gap between 
obtaining fund-raising dollars and meeting the need for them during the construction phase of the 
project. 

CAPITAL FINANCING 

Secured or Pledged Funding: 

Grant (MOHCD) $ 1,465,000 

Foundations, Corporations, Individuals $ 1,662,478 $3,877,478 

Community Economic Development (US 
Dept of Health and Human Services) $ 750,000 

Bridge Loan 
Dignity Health PRI (drawdown only as 

needed. Goal is to minimize debt.) $1,000,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL FINANCING AVAILABLE $4,877,478 

In addition, La Cocina is fund-raising to include raising an additional $300,000 for on-going program 
and operations at the Municipal Marketplace during its initial stages. To date, La Cocina fundraising 
effort has met this goal. 

PROGRAM FINANCING 

Secured or Pledged Funding: 

OEWD $ 75,000 
$392,347 

Foundations, Corporations, Individuals $317,347 

TOTAL PROGRAM FINANCING $392,347 



Any excess funds raised will be utilized by La Cocina to increase programming intensity, such as a 
soft opening that is exclusive to the community. 

Marketing and Community Support 

La Cocina's municipal marketplace will follow the same marketing model as other La Cocina­
incubated programs. La Cocina' s current customer mailing list has 10,000 people and its social media 
channels have over 30,000 followers. La Cocina's 2015 Street Food Festival attracted over 80,000 
attendees who demonstrated an interest in both the goods that La Cocina produces and the stories and 
people behind those goods. Reaching out to this active and engaged audience will be the first step 
for marketing the food hall. 

Marketing efforts will begin within the community that the Marketplace is intended to serve. La 
Cocina plans a soft opening with an exclusive focus on residents and neighborhood workers before 
extending the food hall's doors to the broader community. Working with Tenderloin community 
organizations with which it already has relationships, La Cocina will host events, offer discounted 
space and ensure that the Municipal Marketplace becomes a resource to the community. 

As it has successfully done in other locations, La Cocina, along with its vendors will then continue to 
build sales by actively reaching out to local institutions such as Hastings, local non-profits, the San 
Francisco legal community and City Hall to increase lunch foot traffic and will engage the assistance 
of PR professionals and use social media to reach additional customers. 

The Municipal Marketplace proposal has generated support from numerous non-profit, private and 
public sector organizations, including many that are active in the Tenderloin neighborhood such as 
the Tenderloin Housing Clinic (a co-sponsor and partner), St. Anthony's, Tenderloin Neighborhood 
Development Corporation, 826 Valencia, Mercy Housing, Tenderloin Healthy Corner Store 
Coalition, and Root Division. Other supporting community-based and public-sector supporters 
include Mission Economic Development Agency, Urban Solutions, Hastings College of Law, City 
College's School of Arts and Hospitality Studies, San Francisco's Office of Small Business, 
Restaurant and Hotel Workers' Union Local 2, and the Mayor's Offices of Economic and Workforce 
Development and of Housing and Community Development 

Project Milestones and Status 

The Development Team (Architect; Contractor, Owner's Construction Representative) for the 
Municipal Marketplace project has been selected. La Cocina hired an in-house Project Manager to 
take over day to day management of the overall project, beginning in summer 2018. 

Architect: 

Contractor: 
Owner's Construction 
Representative: 

Perkins and Will (primary architect) 
LMNOP Design (design-build) 
BCCI Builders 

Pound Management 



Tenant-Improvements Design and Permitting: As of 11/30/2018 

Conceptual Design - Complete 
Schematic Design - Complete 
Design Development - Complete 
Construction Documents ("CDs") - 90% Complete 

La Cocina has held a Pre-Application meeting with DBI to insure that the project can get an Over­
the-Counter. ("OTC") Permit. Additionally, the team received their MOD approval. Since the 
proposed use of 101 Hyde as a Retail Sales and Service (Restaurant) is a permitted use, approval by 
the planning department can be obtained over-the-counter. 

Construction (demolition) is expected to commence in May 2019 to be completed approximately 21 
weeks later. 

A detailed project Construction Budget is attached as Exhibit B. (Updated version will be sent 2/1. 
Tt will he 2 months pushed out from the 11/18 version) 

Next Steps 
Upon receipt of approval to disburse funds from San Francisco Foundation, MOHCD/OEWD/RED 
will proceed with seeking approvals from the Board of Supervisors to continue moving the project 
forward. Two resolutions will be introduced to the Board, an approval of the Terms of Lease and an 
approval to Accept and Expend funds from the San Francisco Foundation. It is expected to take 
approximately 6 weeks for the City's review and approval of these Resolutions, which will be 
introduced in January 2018. Following these approvals, the City intends to enter into the Lease with 
La Cocina, facilitating the start of site renovations once La Cocina has raised the funds necessary to 
do so. 

Recommendation: 
MOH CD recommends SSF approval of the release of Grant funds subject to the City's approval of 
the acceptance of those funds to facilitate the signing of a Lease and initiation of the Municipal 
Marketplace project at 101 Hyde. 

1. Exhibits: A. A Food Hall for All 
B. Construction Budget detail (see separate Excel File) 
C. Project Milestones/Schedule (see separate Excel File) 
D. Parcel Map (see Exhibit B of RED RFP) 
E. Rendering and Floor Plans (11/20/18 version). 



# Description 
2.00 Design & Engineering 

2.01 ~~.'.2~----------- ------~--
2.02 Geot_::~~':.~~-~2.1J?~.'.:::.:::_ . .,_ 
2.03 5:~~-·~.:1J?.~~-=~ir . .!::.::~:~~~~~~:i'.1!:: __ _ 

~~~-- ~n:hitectur~!2_~..:_~~~ + \'\'~-

2.05 ~~~p~n: L~~-?~---------------
2.06 -~!::~-~<~:.~!!:~2__i:::.:?5~~!~~~r.'-~~~-~'.!L .. 

2.08 .. __ Electrical Engineer: .MacMillan_------------_ 

2.09 P~bing !".~~~: _ _:'-yoob -·-------- __ 

2.10 _Commissioning; -----------.. ----------
2.11 Hardware Consult:int: - -----·-----------
2.12 Fire Consultant: 

3.00 Permits and Utilities: 

____ 3__:~-- ~~g~~_.g_~·~~~!L~.'.:~~'"~.I_i_~e:':! .. ~~-~ 
-~-- ~~onmcntal Inspector:~~~..'.:[ _______ _ 

-~-- _!:!~1!:? Depar~~~!.__ _____________________ _ 

3.05 School Fees: 
-----·-·-- ------·-·-··- ------~--··---

-~~- .~vner Sueplied l~~~------
4.10 Other Contractors 

·-··--~ -- ·~-----~---------··-·-·-

4.11 Construction Escuhtion 
- --·-··-----···----o·-•-- '' 

4.12 Constmction Security 

5.00 Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment: 

. -~~]:_- -~e_p_!:~::_:_~~:_:i::: _________ .. ________ ---

5.02 ~-~:::R~.~:~1::i_~~'.?.! .~.5:1.~c:.: .. ~1t_:T:_~~~: .. 
5,03 

5.0.J- ~enE3~.!fment -·---------------. 

5.05 ?Ei:1l Equ~~~---~-------------
5.06 ~i:'.?~~~~~Li:-i~-i:~~~'.:1-~!.~~:-_ 
5.01 E..:::~::~~.!:--~~.r:[. 
5.08 Fixtures and Furniture: 

..... --------·-.. ··--·---------~---· . " .. --··- ---·-

5.10 Internet Services - ~-----·~~------
5.11 Other Fumiturc, Fh:turcs & E<:iuipment 

6.00 Administration: 

6.01 _ ~i_:~~-~_:~~:_~~~~~ l\{,m~~r:~:_~-~::=:_ 
6.02 

6.03 !:.~-~~ ~~:.:.:. 
6.0.J-

6.05 -~-~::::~_r__:~.::_ _____ _ 
6.06 _ Tcmpo__::~L!.:~~~-------
6.07 Administr.1tion Rcimbursnbles 

TQtalProjcct-Costs 

4.02 Proposed Project Contingency 

pcrcent.1gc of project budget 

Project Budget Subtotal 

PoundManagcmentlnc. 

LACOCINA 
101 Hyde Street Market Hall Project 

Cultivating Food Entrepreneurs 

Document Date 01/31/19 



[lcc1 
builders 

ID jTaskName puration 

O ; LA COC!NA SCHEDULE 11.8.18 

1 . PRECONSTRUCTION 
240d 
166d 

Od EXECUTED EARLY DESIGN RELEASE PROPOSAL 

RECE!PTOF Fl:.JAL CAD BACKGROUNDS 

BCCI ISSUE MEPS LOI/SUBCONTRACTS 

RECEIPT OF FINAL "ISSUE FOR PERMIT SET" 

ARCH/STRUCT/FOOD SERV!CE PERMIT APPLJATION 

EARLY RELEASE DESIGN 

HVAC 

Od 

lOd 

Od 

20d 

166d 

120d 

Design & ProduceSubmittals/Shop Drawings {DELAY - ISSUE FOR 4Sd 
PERMIT SET SET) 
Review and Approval of Shop Submittals & Shop Drawings 7d 

Corrections if Required 

Final Approval/Submit for Permit 

MEPPer:nitApproval 

PLUMBING 

Sd 

3d 

60d 
142d 

Design & Produce Submittals/Shop Drawings (DELAY- ISSUE FOR 67d 
PERMIT SET) 
Review and Approval of Shop Submittals & Shop Drawings 7d 

Corrections if Required Sd 

Final Approval/Submit for Permit 3d 

ME? Permit Approval 60d 

ELECTRICAL 162d 

Design & Produce Submittals/Shop Drawings (DELAY- ISSUE FOR 67d 
PERMIT SET) 

Review ;md Approval of Shop Submittals & Shop Drawings 7d 

Corrections if Required Sd 

Final Approval/Submit for Permit 3d 

MEPPermitApproval 60d 

ProcureEquipment(PermissiontoProceedwithEar!y 60d 
Procurement) 

FIRE SPRINKLER llld 

Design & Produce Submittals/Shop Drawings (DELAY- ISSUE FOR 66d 
PERMIT SET} 
Review and Approval of Shop Submittals & Shop Drawings 7d 

Corrections if Required Sd 

Final Approval/Submit for Permit 3d 

Permit.A.pproval 30d 

FIRE ALARM 112d 

Design & Produce Submlttals/Shop Drawings (DELAY - ISSUE FOR 67d 
PERMIT SET} 
Review and Approval of Shop Submittals & Shop Drawings 7d 

Corrections if Required Sd 

Final Approval/Submit for Permit 3d 

Permit Approval 30d 

NOT!CETO PROCEED (CONTRACTS &SUBMITTALS) Od 

RECEIPT OF EXECUTED GMP & CONSTRUCTION/PERMIT SET Od 

ISSUE REMAINING LOls/SUBCONTRACTS 15d 

SUBMITTALS/PRDCUREMENT 75d 

SJGNAGE (DEFERRED) 58d 

Design & Produce Submittals/Shop Drawings 15d 

Review and Approval of Shop Submittals & Shop Drawings 5d 

CorrectbnsifRequired 5d 

Final Approval/Submit for Permit 3d 

Permit Approval 30d 

CONCRETE, REBAR, VAPOR BARRIER & BASE MATERIALS 28d 

Submittal & Shop Drawings 15d 

Review and Approval of Submittal & Shop Drawings 7d 

Corrections If Required Sd 

Fina!Approval ld 

STEEL GUARD RAIL/FENCING 40d 

Submittal & Shop Drawings 10d 

Review -and Approval of Submittal & Shop Drawings 7d 

Corr:_.c_!:i_onslfRequired 2d 

~Crlti~~ITa>k-Spllt 

11/30/18 

12/11/18 

12/18/18 

12/21/18 

8/24/18 

8/24/18 

11/30/18 

12/11/18 

U/18/18 

12/21/18 

8/24/18 
8/24/18 

11/30/18 

12/11/18 

12/18/18 

12/21/18 

1/25/19 

8/27/18 

8/27/18 

11/30/18 

12/11/18 

12/18/18 

U/21/18 

8/20/18 
8/20/18 

11/26/18 

12/5/18 

12/12/18 

U/17/18 

12/13/18 

12/13/18 

12/14/18 

12/17/18 

12/17/18 

12/17/18 

1/11/19 

1/18/19 

1/28/19 

1/31/19 

12/17/18 

12/17/18 

1/11/19 

1/23/19 

1/30/19 

12/17/18 

12/17/18 

1/4/19 

1/15/19 

12/10/18 

12/17/18 

12/20/18 

3/22/19 

3/22/19 

11/29/18 

12/10/18 

12/17/18 

12/20/18 

3/22/19 

4/19/19 
11/29/18 

12/10/18 

12/17/18 

12/20/18 

3/22/19 

4/19/19 

2/7/19 
11/29/18 

12/10/18 

12/17/18 

12/20/18 

2/7/19 

2/1/19 

11/21/18 

12/4/18 

12/11/18 

12/14/18 

2/1/19 

12/13/18 

12/13/18 

1/9/19 

4/8/19 

3/14/19 

1/10/19 

1/17/19 

1/25/19 

1/30/19 

3/14/19 

1/30/19 

1/10/19 

1/22/19 

1/29/19 

1/30/19 

2/lS/19 

1/3/19 

1/14/19 

1/15/19 

La Cocina 
101 Hyde Street Municipal Market Hall 

San Fransisco CA. 94110 

!lSEDESIGN 
'Dllllillil!h12/13 

I 

HVAC . , 3/22 

:uce Submittals/Shop Drawings (DELAY~ ISSUE F9~f RMIT SET SET) •• ' . ~· 
0

11/29. •.I 

11 

.'. 1' and Approval of Shop Submittals &.· .. Shop Drawings .i l!ll!!!ill-; 1~. /.10 
f:orrnctions if Requ 1·ed U, 12/17 

Fina! Approval/Submit fo!Permii is, 12/20 
I ' 

PLUMBING : MEP Permit I ~ppro:a[ ------------- 3::~ 
!Shop Drawings (DELAY- ISSUE FOR PERMIT SET IT 1/29 I 

i :! i 
Revje and Approval of Shop Submitta!s Pf Sho.p Drawings ~\ 1~/10 

· .' MEP Permit ~proval _____ ,__, ............. ...,...,. 3/22 

1 4/19 

11 

Co""tloM If R•qo ·•d ;W.,. 12/17 

Final A••:ppro •. ,val/Submit fo Permi1.,: i 112/20 

ELECTRICAL , : . ; 4/19 

fShop Drawings (DELAY - risSUE FOR PERMITS~ 1 
• it 1/29 i 

R viet and Approval of Shop Submitta[s ~Shop Drawings ~1111111111 1~/10 
, forrections if Requjred ~-, 12/17 

j i' Final ~pprovatfSubmit fol
1 

Permi, iii, 12/20 
] ; MEP Permit !l.ppro'{al ,...,. 3/22 

' 

.•• 

!• •·••• i Procure Equipmeni., (Pe~ission to Pro :eed with I Early-Rrorurement 
1 

4/-1 

! : FIRE SPRINKL ' . ,' 2{7 

1ls/Shop Drawings (DELAY+ ISSUE FOR PERMITS :1/29 i 
i ' i 

, ·r· iew and Approval of Shop Submitta!s ~ ••• Sho.p Drawings -~ 1~ .. /10·. 
Corrections if Required Mm-, 12/17 

Final Approval/Submit for Permii ii:, 12/20 
; Permit A.pproJaJ ;;;.,_...,,_ ___ 2/7 

FIRE ALARM I : , 2/1 
1op Drawings {DELAY - ISS,UE FOR PERMIT SET) , . 1.1/2 I . 

Summary 

Review and Approval of Shop Submitta[s & ~hop Drawings La, 12/~ 
CorfectionsifRequired ~: i2/11 

Final App~va!/Submit for Pe•mit ih 12/14 

PermitApprovali 2/1 

f*~12/13 
1+~12/13 

ISSUE REMA!NltiJG LO!s/SUBCONTRACTS ~ 1/9 

SU~MITTALS/PROCUREMErlr . 4/8 
' SlGNAGE (DEFERREJ) 3/14 

Design & Produce Submittals/Shop Drawit 1/10 
Review and Appr0;~a[ of Shop Submitta[s Shop Drawings ~' 1/17 

Co ections if Required ~ 1/25 

. Final A~provat/Submit for Permit -lo-, 1/30 

CONCRETE, REBAR, VAPOR BA~RIER & BASE MATERIA 1/30 
! ~ermitApproval li~-------a/-14 

Si.ibmi'ttal & Shop Drawin , 1/10 

Review andiAppiova! of Submittal Shop Drawings ~ 
1 
1/22 

!Corrections If Required Dih 1/29 

ST~EL GUARD RA!L/FEi'JC!N1 Final Approval [:-l/
3

0 2/15 

S~bmittal & Shop Drawinfs.~- 1/3 

Review and Ap~ .• rova!• of Submittal & Sh p Drawings ;..., 1./14 
Corr ctions If Required i, 1/16 

'' "=~~~='==~=··=·~~~~===="~~~~~ 

r------1 ProjectSummaiy ~ Progress 

1 of3 

LaCocinaSchedule11.8.lB.mpp 
StatusDate:10/29/18 

Printed:11/8/18 (.1:3SPM). 



lftcc1 
builders 

La Cocina 
101 Hyde Street Municipal Market Hall 

San Fransisco CA. 9411 O 

laCocinaSchedule 11.8.18.mpp 
StatusDate:l0/29/18 

Printed:ll/8/18 (.1:35PM). 

Task Name 

Final Approval --·,-~--·--'"·-·- - ---~=~+"~'-~"~'~-~~'-' e._'._Js_lzal_~~~1R~19 
1/17/19 

2/15/19 

2/15/19 

1/3/19 

1/14/19 

1/16/19 

1/17/19 

2/15/19 

3/28/19 

1/3/19 

1/10/19 

1/14/19 
1/15/19 

3/28/19 

3/7/19 

1/10/19 

1/17/19 

1/22/19 

1/23/19 

3/7/19 

4/8/19 

1/10/19 

1/22/19 

1/24/19 

1/25/19 

4/8/19 

8/5/19 

3/25/19 

3/1/19 

3/4/19 

3/4/19 

3/25/19 

5/7/19 

3/2S/19 

4/1/19 

26 1~e~S-16_2~_.L_~octl 1~--1~_iJJ_.:2a~~11lJa_Us_J~'J'';\_i___1i;Fl~~f)(~J;1~!1};!1/~-J,-v~1Jo_i_ui2LJ_n;~L1o_l_17-1t~~b_J_H_L21 l ~al':Y;~L12l_19_L2i;f~9_J_1pj-23_i ~~!'l~~z_j 14j_2Ll_2~:J'._1Ld 

116 i 

1191 
Fr:: 

Procurement 20d 1/18/19 
STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD SHEARWALL 40d 12/17/18 

SubmittaJ&ShopDrawings 10d U/17/18 

Review a1d Approval of Submittal & Shop Drawings 7d 1/4/19 

Corrections If Required 2d 1/15/19 

Final Approval ld 1/17/19 

Procurement 20d 1/18/19 

STOREFRONT 6Sd 12/17/18 

Submittal & Shop Drawings lOd 12/17/18 

Review and Approval of Submittal & Shop Drawings Sd 1/4/19 

CorrectionslfRequired 2d 1/11/19 
Final Approval ld 1/15/19 

Procurement sod 1/16/19 
DRYWALL, FLOORING, DFH 53d 12/17/18 

Submittal & Shop Drawings 15d 12/17/18 

Review and Approval of Submittal & Shop Drawings Sd 1/11/~ 

CorrecticnslfRequired 2d 1/18/19 

Fina!ApFroval ld 1/23/19 

Procurement 30d 1/24/19 

FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT 75d 12/17/18 

Submittal & Shop Drawings 1Sd 12/17/18 

Review and Approval of Submittal & Shop Drawings 7d 1/11/19 

Corrections If Required 2d 1/23/l9 

Final Approval ld 1/25/19 

Proc:urement Sod 1/28/19 

CONSTRUCTION 110d 3/1/19 

MOBILIZATION/DEMO 17d 3/1/19 

Mobilization Od 3/1/19 

lnstal! Temp Utilities/Safety Barricades 2d 3/1/19 

Safe Off Utilities 2d 3/1/19 

Soft Demolition 1Sd 3/5/19 

UNDERGROUND UT!LIT!ES/STRUCTURAL 32d 3/25/19 

Survey/Lay'.Jut Foundations & Utilities ld 3/25/19 

Remove Concrete Floor & Saw cut{f rench Utilities/Excavate 5d 3/25/19 
Footings 
Underground Utilities 15d 

!nspection'.JfUtilities ld 

Backfill Trenches 5d 

Place Reba· at Footings ld 

Inspect Rebar ld 

Pour Strip Footings ld 

Cure Footings 3d 

Concrete S'Jrface Patching & (N) Concrete Floor~ Slope to Dra!n Sd 

EXTERIOR 4d 

Remove Windows & Doors/Board Up Temporarily 2d 

lnstall{N)Storefront 2d 

Building Watertight Od 

FRAMJNG/ROUGH-1N/FIN1SH 51d 

Layout-Partitlons&MEPS 2d 

Install Bottom Tracks for (N) Shear Walls & Partition Walls 4d 

lnstallShearWall&StudFramlng 4d 

Rough-ln-MEPS 20d 

lnspectFraming/MEPS ld 

Hang Drywall Throughout 3d 

Tape(TopDrywal1 3d 

Fireproofirg/Caulking 2d 

Install Door Frames 2d 

Paint Walls/Frames/Doors 2d 

Place Resinous Flooring 3d 

Restroom Finishes 2d 

Install Base Throughout 2d 

lnstallCellings 2d 

4/2/19 

4/23/19 

4/24/l9 

4/2/19 

4/3/19 

4/4/19 

4/S/19 

S/1/19 

4/8/19 

4/8/19 

4/10/19 

4/11/19 

5/8/19 

5/8/19 

5/10/19 

5/16/19 

5/22/19 

5/28/19 

5/29/19 

5/3/19 

6/5/19 

6/10/19 

6/12/19 

6/14/19 

6/14/19 

6/14/19 

6/18/19 

~ 
~Cmirn1Task-£pllt 

4/22/19 

4/23/19 

4/30/19 

4/2/19 

4/3/19 

4/4/19 

4/7/19 

5/7/19 

4/11/19 

4/9/19 

4/11/19 

4/11/19 

7/19/19 

5/9/19 

5/15/19 

5/21/19 

5/19/19 

5/28/19 

5/31/19 

6/5/19 

6/7/19 

5/11/19 

5/13/19 

6/18/19 

6/17/19 

6/17/19 

6/19/19 

Summary r----i Prn1e<1Summary ~ Prngm~s 

2 of3 

.: Procurement . .2/15-----r---t--

STRUCfURA;L PLYWOOD SHEAR'NAllL 2/15 

spbmi~al & Shop Drawin~s~1 1/3 
Review and Ap~.-.,',·,,rova) of Submittal ~t Shf p Drawings ~: 1/14 

Corr ctions If Required it. 1/16 
1 

Final Approval l;"l/17 i 
Procurement ilm --2/'.15 ~---1-i 

: STOREFRONT ....--------------,-, ~/28 i ' 

S~bmittal &Shop Drawi~~1 1/3 
Review and ApP.'•; rova! of Submittal ~l Sh p Drawings lian 11/' 10 

Corre ·ans If Required i:L 1/14 

i 1 Final Approval i"'.1/lS , 

' · ~ p,~u<0m•nt ' /28 1 i 
D~YW~LL. FLOORING, DF 3(7 I i i 
S!Jbmittal & Shop Dr~win 1/10 I 1 

Review andi.Approva! of Submittal Shop Drawings '5m11;1, 7 , ! 
i Co rections If Required L 1/22 , , 

i Final Approval ~1/23 ! j : I 
, Procurement /7-~-r--· +'--+If-------

F~OD SERVICE EQUIPME~T I I 14/8 

sfbmi~al & Shop Dr•1win9s1 l 1/10 I ' 

Review and,Approva[ of Submittal & Shop Drawings iiimm:mi, 1/22 

Corrections If Required ii
1
1/24 

Fina[ Approval "t, 1/25 ; i i 

Procurement '-j$/S---------i 
CONSTRUCTION , 1 

' 8/5 

MOB!LIZATlON/OEMO r----7 3)15 Ii 
Install Temp Utiliti~s/Safety Barricades :t:/3~4 [ : ! I 

SafeOffUtilities ia.,3/4 ,i ,i ·'·' 

UNDERGROU:~:~~~~~~~;;RUCTURAL : 1
3

/TS I ! 5(7 

Survey/layout Foundations & Utilities ~/f:S : : 

Remove Concrete Floor& Saw cut/Trench Utilities/Excavate Footings _,

1

4/1j i 

Underground Utilities :J-.
1
4/22 

!nspectionil:>f Utjlities J:4/23 

Bacii/1 T~c;hes iima14/3? 

PlaceRebaratFootingsT'."4!~! 1 I 
Inspect Rebar ~ 4~3 

1

i 
1

! 

Pour Strip footings I._ 4/4 ! ! 

Cure Footings is,Jj11----------,; [ 
Concrete Surface Patching & (N) Concrete Floor - SI# to Drain - 1!517 

EXTERIOR ~ 4/11 !i 
Remove Windows & Doors/Board Up Temporarily iJ 14/9 1 

Install (N) Storefront .... i 4/11 jli 

~~ II 

FRAMING/ROUGt-IN/FJN!SH '.!: 7/19 
Layout Parti ions & MEPS.-,5/9 

Install Bottom Tracks for (N) Shear Walls &j artition Walls ii..,, 5/15 

Install Shear W~/1 & Stud Framing S..
1 
5/21 

I Rough-In- MEPS - 6/19 

~ 
Inspect framing/ MEPS 1t

1
5/28 

ang Drywall Throughout 8--5/31 

Tape/Top Drywall .. \6/5 

Fireproofing/Caulkmg ii 6/7 

Install Door Frames\: 6/11 

PamtWalls/Frames/Doors it 6,-113 

' 
.. 

!II.. Place Resinous Flooring, ~.1 •. 6/18 
ii Restroom Finishes...iiiit !~/17 
' Install Base Throughouta,'6/17 

Install Ceilings J:6/19 



41d 

Mural Painting 40d 

Trash Enclosure 3d 

Misc.Enclosures 3d 

SitePunchlst ld 

PROJECT COMPLETION 12d 

HVACCommissioning 3d 

FireLifeSafety!nspection ld 

Building Inspection ld 

HealthDepartment!nspection ld 

QualityContro!PrePunchlist 2d 

Final Janitorial ld 

Architectura1Punchw3!k ld 

Punch Corrections ld 

['-°"""''°''-;pH< 

4/12/19 

4/12/19 6/7/19 

4/12/19 4/16/19 

4/17/19 4/19/19 

6/10/19 6/10/19 

7/19/JE 8/5/19 

7/19/19 7/23/19 

7/24/19 7/24/19 

7/25/19 7/25/19 

7/26/J.9 7/26/19 

7/29/19 7/30/19 

7/31/19 7/31/19 

8/1/19 8/1/19 

8/2/19 8/2/19 

Summ~ry 

La Cocina 
101 Hyde Street Municipal Market Hall 

San Fransisco CA. 94110 

r------1 ProjectSumm~ry ~ Progress 

3of3 



LOT 4 

101 Hyde Street - Parcel Maps 

L01 3B 

137' B" 

ASSE5~SORS BLOCK 

LOT 
±1 D,632 S.F. 

GOLDEN GATE 
(68.75' WIDE) 

I I 1f 

AVENUE 
(}T•!,f"'ntr. :.~~.\l.i'. 

j-ll_;l..d i 

) 



REFERENCE ONLY REFERENCE ONLY REFERENCE ONLY 

N 

ENTRY ~ 
0 

REFERENCE ONLY 

REFERENCE ONLY 

HYDE 
STREET 

• CEILINGS HIDDEN FOR CLARITY 

REFERENCE ONLY 

PERKINS 
+WILL 

EE'! 



I ~ 

~ 
~ 
I I 
I ~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

Cl) MEZZANINE - FLOOR PLAN 

CD LEVEL 01 - FLOOR PLAN 

~r 

-# 
ED 

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND 

~ 
"'& 

I <& ;;,: 

w & .,,,. ~=-

/----<@ 

©/.) 

@~ 

@ >Et01Wl,30.ll\ 

~ 

"~ ~ 
ffi 

PERKINS 
+WILL 

r::::==J 

FLOOR PLAN ! MJ~:c~;~LE ~:;;io: 
GENERAL NOTES ,'., 

il'! 
eAAmmo"'~'~MO""'"'"" ~ L'COCINA~ 

~ C•'<"•""O'°>dhuoo'"'""" 

FLOOR PLAN 
NOTES BY NUMBER 

LA COCINA 

El3 

Fi I ~;:,:;:;;~;;, . ~t::-1 
~~ 
Jolollorn~o; ~~--~--------

---~'" 

CONSTRUCTION 
FLOOR PLANS 

A10-01 



March 26, 2018 

Ms. Kate Hartley 
Director 

Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 
1 South Van Ness 
5th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Dear Ms. Hartley, 

I am writing to confirm that The San Francisco Foundation has a charitable fund dedicated to support. 
the affordable housing work at 101 Hyde Street. The fund has a balance of $6.4M and the Foundation is· 
prepared to make an initial distribution of $1M to the city for this work upon receipt of an eligible 
spending plan. 

au 
Ruben D. Orduna 
Vice President for Development and Donor Services 

Tiie Som F'IE111ci~;co Foundation I One Embi•11cmk·ro Cent(7r, Suite 1400 I San Frnnci.•;co, Ct\ 041 !'1 4'15.733.8500 I •tl!'i.4!/2783 (f<1x) I www.sff.org 



TO: 

Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development 
City and County of San Francisco 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

London N. Breed 
Mayor 

Kate Hartley 
Director 

FROM: Benjamin McCloskey, Deputy Director Mayor's Office of Housing and Community 
Development 

DATE: January 30, 2019 

SUBJECT: Accept and Expend Resolution for San Francisco Foundation Grant - 101 Hyde 
interim Activation 

GRANT TITLE: San Francisco Foundation Grant - 101 Hyde Interim Activation 

Attached please find the original and 2 copies of each of the following: 

_X_ Proposed resolution; original signed by Department, Mayor, Controller 

_X_ Grant information form 

Grant budget 

Grant application 

_X_ Grant award letter from funding agency 

Other (Explain): 

Departmental representative to receive a copy of the adopted resolution: 

Name: Benjamin McCloskey 

Phone: 701-5575 

Interoffice Mail Address: Benjamin.McCloskey@sfgov.org 

Certified copy required Yes D No 1151 

(Note: certified copies have the seal of the City/County affixed and are occasionally required by funding 
agencies. In most cases ordinary copies without the seal are sufficient). 

1 South Van Ness Avenue-Fifth Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103 
Phone: (415) 701-5500 Fax: (415) 701-5501 TDD: (415) 701-5503 • www.sfmohcd.org 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

SAN FRANCISCO 

TO: 
FROM: 

LONDON N. BREED 

MAYOR 

RE: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
Kanishka Karunaratne Cheng \r-A?0 
Accept and Expend Gift - San francisco Foundation - 101 Hyde Street -
$1 ,000,000 

DATE: February 12, 2019 

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community 
Development to accept and expend a gift of $1,000,000 from the San Francisco 
Foundation to the Neighborhood Development Special Revenue Fund; and 
approving the City's use of those funds for the interim activation of City property 
located at 101 Hyde Street 

Please note that Supervisor Haney is a co-sponsor of this legislation. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Kanishka Karunaratne Cheng at 415-
554-6696. 

1 DR. CARL TON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 


